
 

 
 
Head Office   Australia    UK 
Ph: +44 (0) 1534 626 818  Ph: +61 8 9482 0500  Ph: +44 (0) 2382 549 818   
Le Quai House, Le Quai D'Auvergne, Level 4, 225 St Georges Tce, Perth U2, Waterside House, Port Hamble 
St Helier, Jersey JE2 3TN   Western Australia 6000  Satchell Lane, Hamble, Southampton SO31 
 
ARBN: 642 229 856 - a limited liability company incorporated in Jersey 

 

 

ASX Announcement 

CODE: SRJ 

27 October 2021 

SRJ Technologies wins further asset integrity consulting 

work with SBM Offshore 

Highlights 

• New consulting contract for safety system integrity on SBM Offshores’ floating 

production storage and offloading (“FPSO”) vessels 

• Contract extension for detailed engineering analysis for design optimisation of its 

FPSO’s 

• Combined contracts are currently valued at £100k (A$184k) 

SRJ Technologies (ASX:SRJ; “SRJ” or “the Company”) is pleased to announce it has been awarded a 

new consulting contract and a contract extension totalling GBP100k (A$184k) by SBM Offshore 

(“SBM”) based in Monaco.  

The contract extension comes following the successful completion of a previous contract to 

undertake detailed engineering analysis of SBM’s future FPSO designs as part of its Fast4ward 

programme. The SRJ analysis work will enable SBM to optimize the design of machinery spaces 

without compromising integrity and long-term reliability. The contract extension covers additional 

in-depth engineering analysis to enable further FPSO design optimisation and to deliver additional 

cost savings. 

The new consulting contract award is for a reliability analysis and maintenance optimisation to 

ensure safety system integrity on its FPSO’s. This contract continues the consulting work SRJ has 

been delivering to SBM over the last year to support the ongoing implementation and roll out of a 

new ERP system across its fleet of FPSOs.  

Alex Wood CEO of SRJ commented “the SRJ Consulting team is seeing great demand for its expertise 

in asset integrity management in all its forms – this cements our relationships with customers and 

gives us credibility as well as clear visibility of opportunities to sell our asset integrity solutions and 

products” 

- Ends – 

Investor Inquiries     

Alexander Wood     
CEO, SRJ Technologies      
info@srj-technologies.com     

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Chief Executive Officer.  

mailto:info@srj-technologies.com


 

 
 
Head Office   Australia    UK 
Ph: +44 (0) 1534 626 818  Ph: +61 8 9482 0500  Ph: +44 (0) 2382 549 818   
Le Quai House, Le Quai D'Auvergne, Level 4, 225 St Georges Tce, Perth U2, Waterside House, Port Hamble 
St Helier, Jersey JE2 3TN   Western Australia 6000  Satchell Lane, Hamble, Southampton SO31 
 
ARBN: 642 229 856 - a limited liability company incorporated in Jersey 

 

 

ABOUT SRJ TECHNOLOGIES 

SRJ Technologies provides specialised engineering services and containment management solutions, elevating 

customer’s integrity management performance. 

We see real value in offering a wider range of asset integrity consulting services helping our customers to better 

understand the operational risks and where best to focus resource to minimise these risks. 

SRJ’s range of industry accredited products are designed to maintain and assure the integrity of pressure 

containment systems and therefore play an important role in the overall integrity of operating facilities. 

Using pre-qualified service providers and manufacturers local to customer, SRJ is geolocation-flexible and able 

to deliver a range of high quality, agile and cost-conscious solutions globally. 

 


